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Analysis of purity in 19 drug product tablets containing
ypidogrel: 18 '

clopidogrel: 18 copies versus the original brand
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Most of the copies are not of equivalent quality

compared to the mnovator drug product

Journal of Pharmaceutical and Biomedical Analysis. 2004; 34:341-348
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Table 1
Overview of the samples used in this

study and results for content

Sample Product

Pharmaceutical company (country of origin)

Mean (percentage
of label claim?)

Ref. batch 1 LAVDK®®
Ref. batch 2 PLAVIX®®
Ref batch 3 AUTVED

Sanofi-Synthelabo (France)
Sanofi-Synthelabo (France)

Plagril 75%
Clodrel®
Orawis®
Noklot®
Clopigrel®
Preva®
Clavix®
Clopilet®
Stromix®
Cloplat-75%
Deplatt®

Ceruvin 75%

Cloplatic®
Plagrel®

Nefazan®

Sanofi-Svnthelabo (Franced

Dr. Reddy’s Laboratories Lid. (India)
Unichem Laboratories Ltd. (India)
Merck (India)

Zydus Medica (India)

USV Ltd. (India)

Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (India)
Intas Suprima (India)

Sun Pharmaceutical Ind. Ltd. (India)
Nicholas Piramal (India)

IPCA Laboratories Litd. (India)
Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (India)
Stancare/Reddy (India)

Haymann (Uruguay)

Servimedic (Uruguay)

Laboratorios Phoemx (Argentina)

972
993
97.3
95.1
88.7
95.6
91.6
91.6
933
93.6
91.3
86.5
959
96.7
96.1
90.3
1023

Talcom™

Shenzen Salubns (X1 L Tai) (China)

Clopifran®
Clopigrel®

Laboratorios Lufra Farmacos S A (Dominican Bep.)

Noas Farma Urunguay S.A (Uruguay)

S8<95%

50% of the samples did not comply with the 95-105% limits for content

Journal of Pharmaceutical and Biomedical Analysis. 2004; 34:341-348
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Table 4
Purity testing of the clopidogrel tablets at time point zero and after 3 months at 40 °C and a relative humidity of 75%

Sample Product Hydrelysis product (%) F-enantiomer (%a) Total impurities (%)

Time 0 3 months i () Time 0 3 months

Eef baich 1 PLAVIX™® 0.04 0.29
Eef batch 2 PLAVIX™® 0.04 0.32
Fef batch 3 PLAVIX™® 004 0.33
1 Plagril 75" 0.45 0.46
Clodrel™ 0.85 1.36
Orawiz™ 0.67 1.36
Noklot™ .86 1.35 70
Clopigrel™ 0.15 1.40 . 12 563
Preva’ 0.57 2.54 87 30 3.07
Claviz™ 1.46 2.06 0.67 S0 3.13
Clopilet™ <01 0.45 i 4. 48
Stromix” 0.07 0.70 B8.87
Cloplat 75 1.36 2.47 5.99
Deplatt™ 008 0.08
Cernvin 75% 023 041
Cloplatic” 1.47 220
Plagrel” 0.21 0.26
Mefazan™ 0.07 0.07
Talcom™ 0.04 0.08
Clopifran™ 0.07 0.70
Clopigrel™ 0.17 1.78

0.56 1.71
0.63
0.61
1.76
3.55
1.52
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Journal of Pharmaceutical and Biomedical Analysis. 2004; 34:341-348
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